A STUDY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS
OF COMPUTERISED SYSTEM
IN NBCT

BY:

SHALINDA BT HdJ. B&AHAROOM SHAH
ADV. DIP. IN BUSS. ADMIN. (TRANSPORT)
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

MAR#A INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

ADVISOR:

TUAN HAJI NAS RIJAL

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL OF FULFILLMERNT OF
'HE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF ADVANCED
DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS = ADMINISTRATION
[TRANSPORT) GRADUATION EXERCISE.

MAY 1996



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This thesis has been written fo study on the
effectiveness of compufterised system in North Butterworth
Container Terminal at Penang Port Sdn. Bhd since this is the
first port in Malaysia that are using fully compuferised system

in ifs ferminal,

This study is nof only for the academic purpose but
also for the company reference. The opportunity has been
taken fo study on the effectiveness of the system itself (PELKON
I). This study has done the analysis on the porf performance
of the North Butterworth Container Terminal and Buftferworth

Conftainer Terminal.

The purpose of studying these two terminals is fo
know which ferminal give a betfer performance. Therefore ,
the comparison between these two ferminals has been done.

" Finally recommendation has been made fo improve the porf .

performance.



ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

My grateful appreciation, as for my first thesis must
be given fo my lecturer, Tuan Haji Nas Rijal who has assisted
- me with the complefion of this thesis.  Withoutf his

encouragement and guidelines, [ would have not complefe if.

I wish fo acknowledge Penang Port Sdn. Bhd. for the
company support in the preparation of my fthesis. As
consequence I owe a dept of gratifufe fo so many people for
helping me fo complefe my thesis. Specfﬁba)]y I would like fo
mention the following:

1. En. Mohd. Najib Bin Che Hussin (General Manager NBCT)
2. En. Nazri Bin Ismail (Ship Planning Manager)
3. En. Jasmi Bin Warris (Chief Internal Audit)

4. En. Saad (Chief of TBU)

Lastly my first thesis is specially dedicated fo my
Iow'ng husband that has encouraged me a lof in my study, fo
my daugther and my second child for the understanding and )

love that have given me a positive support for the com}a]etlon

of my thesls.

it



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER CONTENTS ' PAGES
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONFIDENTIALITY
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND OF THE
STUDY.
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2  Background Of The Study 3
1.3  Objective Of The Study 7
1.4 Problem Statement 9
1.5 Methodology 11
1.6 Scope And Limitation 13



CHAPTER 2
2.1

2.2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

4.1

INTRODUCTION TO PELKON SYSTEM
INTRODUCTION TO PELKON I SYSTEM

2.1.1 Import Procedures ~ LCL

2.1.2  Import Procedures ~ FCL

2.1.3  Export Procedures - LCL

2.1.4 Export Procedures ~ FCL
INTRODUCTION TO PELKON II SYSTEM
2.2.1  Vessel Operation - Discharge

2.2.2  Vessel Operation ~ Loading
LITERATURE REVIEW

DATA ANALYSIS

MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR
DEC, JAN, FEB AND MARCH - BWCT.

4.1.1  Average Boxes per Vessel

4.1.2  Average Boxes per (Crane/ Vessel)
Hour

4.1.3  Average Turnaround Time per Vessel
4.1.4 Average Idle Time at Berth

4.1.5 Berth Throughput Capacity
(TEU’s/Boxes)

14
17
20
23

27

29
36

40

44

52

56

56

58

60
62

64



