A STUDY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF COMPUTERISED SYSTEM IN NBCT

BY

SHALINDA BT HJ. BAHAROOM SHAH ADV. DIP. IN BUSS. ADMIN. (TRANSPORT) SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

ADVISOR:

TUAN HAJI NAS RIJAL

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL OF FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (TRANSPORT) GRADUATION EXERCISE.

MAY 1996

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This thesis has been written to study on the effectiveness of computerised system in North Butterworth Container Terminal at Penang Port Sdn. Bhd since this is the first port in Malaysia that are using fully computerised system in its terminal.

This study is not only for the academic purpose but also for the company reference. The opportunity has been taken to study on the effectiveness of the system itself (PELKON II). This study has done the analysis on the port performance of the North Butterworth Container Terminal and Butterworth Container Terminal.

The purpose of studying these two terminals is to know which terminal give a better performance. Therefore, the comparison between these two terminals has been done. Finally recommendation has been made to improve the port performance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My grateful appreciation, as for my first thesis must be given to my lecturer, Tuan Haji Nas Rijal who has assisted me with the completion of this thesis. Without his encouragement and guidelines, I would have not complete it.

I wish to acknowledge Penang Port Sdn. Bhd. for the company support in the preparation of my thesis. As consequence I owe a dept of gratitute to so many people for helping me to complete my thesis. Specifically I would like to mention the following:

- 1. En. Mohd. Najib Bin Che Hussin (General Manager NBCT)
- 2. En. Nazri Bin Ismail (Ship Planning Manager)
- 3. En. Jasmi Bin Warris (Chief Internal Audit)
- 4. En. Saad (Chief of TBU)

Lastly my first thesis is specially dedicated to my loving husband that has encouraged me a lot in my study, to my daugther and my second child for the understanding and love that have given me a positive support for the completion of my thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CHAPTER</u>	CONTENTS	<u>PAGES</u>
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	
ě	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
	CONFIDENTIALITY	
	LIST OF FIGURES	
	LIST OF TABLES	
	ABBREVIATION	
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND O STUDY.	F THE
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background Of The Study	3
1.3	Objective Of The Study	7
1.4	Problem Statement	9
1.5	Methodology	11
1.6	Scope And Limitation	13

CHAPTER 2	INTRODUCTION TO PELKON SYSTEM			
2.1	INTRO	DUCTION TO PELKON I SYSTEM	14	
	2.1.1	Import Procedures - LCL	17	
	2.1.2	Import Procedures ~ FCL	20	
	2.1.3	Export Procedures - LCL	23	
	2.1.4	Export Procedures - FCL	27	
2.2	INTRO	DUCTION TO PELKON II SYSTEM	29	
	2.2.1	Vessel Operation - Discharge	36	
	2.2.2	Vessel Operation - Loading	40	
CHAPTER 3	LITERA	44		
CHAPTER 4	DATA	52		
4.1		THLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR AN, FEB AND MARCH - BWCT.	56	
	4.1.1	Average Boxes per Vessel	56	
	4.1.2	Average Boxes per (Crane/ Vessel) Hour	58	
	4.1.3	Average Turnaround Time per Vessel	60	
	4.1.4	Average Idle Time at Berth	62	
	4.1.5	Berth Throughput Capacity (TEU's/Boxes)	64	